GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4430
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.03.2025

TRAINING UNDER PM VISHWAKARMA YOJANA

4430. SHRIPRAVEEN PATEL:
DR. MANNA LAL RAWAT:
SMT. MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:
SHRI CAPTAIN BRIJESH CHOWTA:
DR. RAJESH MISHRA:
SHRI ARUN GOVIL:
SHRI DAMODAR AGRAWAL:
DR. K SUDHAKAR:
SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:
SHRI MADHAVANENI RAGHUNANDAN RAO:
MS KANGNA RANAUT:
SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries/people that have received training under the PM Vishwakarma scheme till date, State and year-wise particularly in Uttarakhand, Meerut district and Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Dakshina Kannada and Chikkaballapur districts of Karnataka and Mandi Parliamentary Constituency of Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the collateral-free credit support sanctioned to the beneficiaries and the number of such beneficiaries till date, State and year-wise particularly Uttarakhand, Meerut district and Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh, Dakshina Kannada and Chikkaballapur districts of Karnataka and Mandi Parliamentary Constituency of Himachal Pradesh;

(©) any steps taken in organizing fairs and exhibitions under the scheme, State/year wise;

(d) the total number of beneficiaries under the scheme, State-wise especially in Karnataka and Sidhi Parliamentary Constituency;

(e) whether the Government has any details regarding the total number of skill-wise training centres established under the said scheme till date and if so, the details thereof, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh; and

6] the details regarding the funds allocated and released for the same till date, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a) & (b): The details of beneficiaries that have received basic skill training and collateral-free credit support under PM Vishwakarma Scheme are at Annexure-1.


(c): Under the PM Vishwakarma Scheme, beneficiaries across the country, are being provided with marketing support including trade fairs, state level exhibitions, etc. The details of trade fairs and exhibitions organised under PM Vishwakarma Scheme are at Annexure-II.

(d): The State-wise details of beneficiaries under PM Vishwakarma Scheme are at Annexure-III.

(e): As per the information received from Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, the details of training centres State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh under PM Vishwakarma Scheme are at Annexure-IV.

(): As PM Vishwakarma is a Central Sector Scheme, State/District wise funds are not allocated.
As of 25.03.2025, the funds allocated and released across the country, under the Scheme are detailed below:

Financial Year Revised Estimate (RE) Expenditure Incurred
(Rs. in Cr.) (Rs. in Cr.)

2023-24 746 746

2024-25 (as 0f 25.03.2025) 4,000 3,950
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Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 4430

for answer on 25.03.2025.

State/U.T./District Basic Skill No. of Loan Loan Sanctioned
Training Applications amount (Rs. Cr.)
Completed Sanctioned
ANDHRA PRADESH 148408 31171 253.94
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 294 50 0.49
ASSAM 79457 11410 106.96
BIHAR 76120 10831 95.54
CHHATTISGARH 69023 6970 58.11
GOA 10149 616 5.48
GUJARAT 174873 38284 345.52
HARYANA 26566 5460 50.40
HIMACHAL PRADESH 10404 1320 12.33
JHARKHAND 25618 3391 24.43
KARNATAKA 445862 98619 783.48
KERALA 9574 2988 26.72
MADHYA PRADESH 185703 30959 281.42
MAHARASHTRA 174620 32957 290.07
MANIPUR 5346 724 6.83
MEGHALAYA 202 5 0.05
MIZORAM 544 29 0.29
NAGALAND 989 153 1.49
ODISHA 71047 10069 86.50
PUNJAB 6692 973 8.96
RAJASTHAN 199583 43229 381.73
SIKKIM 626 64 0.64
TELANGANA 55860 21722 204.10
TRIPURA 13834 3201 28.23
UTTAR PRADESH 109718 8830 80.15
UTTARAKHAND 10291 657 6.05
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 396 42 0.38
CHANDIGARH 75 15 0.13
DELHI 363 38 0.32
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 125273 12418 114.95
LADAKH 2047 340 3.38
LAKSHADWEEP 110 1 0.01
PUDUCHERRY 126 57 0.55
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI
AND DAMAN AND DIU 383 56 0.43
GRAND TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 2040176 377649 3260.06
MEERUT (Uttar Pradesh) 1218 193 1.82
PRAYAGRAJ (Uttar Pradesh)
(including Phulpur) 2055 74 0.67
DAKSHINA KANNADA (Karnataka) 5459 2959 28.53
CHIKKABALLAPURA (Karnataka) 17457 2787 21.32
MANDI (Himachal Pradesh) 3337 564 5.25


Annexure-II

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 4430 for answer on 27.03.2025.

State/U.T. No. of Trade Fairs &
Exhibitions

ANDHRA PRADESH 4
ARUNACHAL PRADESH
ASSAM

BIHAR
CHHATTISGARH

GOA

GUJARAT

HARYANA

HIMACHAL PRADESH
JHARKHAND
KARNATAKA

KERALA

MADHYA PRADESH
MAHARASHTRA
MANIPUR
MEGHALAYA
MIZORAM

NAGALAND

ODISHA

PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN

SIKKIM

TELANGANA

TRIPURA

UTTAR PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS
CHANDIGARH

DELHI

JAMMU AND KASHMIR
LADAKH
LAKSHADWEEP

PUDUCHERRY
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU 1

GRAND TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 82
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Annexure-III

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 4430 for

answer on 27.03.2025.

State/U.T./District Successful Registrations
ANDHRA PRADESH 218691
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5984
ASSAM 117900
BIHAR 156326
CHHATTISGARH 116380
GOA 18562
GUJARAT 213179
HARYANA 40889
HIMACHAL PRADESH 19655
JHARKHAND 43001
KARNATAKA 566203
KERALA 22124
MADHYA PRADESH 272834
MAHARASHTRA 274464
MANIPUR 15305
MEGHALAYA 3305
MIZORAM 3227
NAGALAND 3486
ODISHA 105078
PUNJAB 12657
RAJASTHAN 244056
SIKKIM 2666
TELANGANA 86113
TRIPURA 20234
UTTAR PRADESH 176497
UTTARAKHAND 20288
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 775
CHANDIGARH 261
DELHI 2150
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 154461
LADAKH 3871
LAKSHADWEEP 694
PUDUCHERRY 749
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 881
GRAND TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 2942946
SIDHI (Madhya Pradesh) 4119


Annexure-IV

Annexure-1V referred to in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 4430 for

answer on 27.03.2025.

State/U.T./District No. of Training Centres
ANDHRA PRADESH 845
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13
ASSAM 520
BIHAR 963
CHHATTISGARH 697
DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 2
GOA 50
GUJARAT 1196
HARYANA 253
HIMACHAL PRADESH 155
JHARKHAND 190
KARNATAKA 1943
KERALA 163
MADHYA PRADESH 1872
MAHARASHTRA 1436
MANIPUR 69
MEGHALAYA 7
MIZORAM 22
NAGALAND 47
ODISHA 503
PUNJAB 111
RAJASTHAN 1354
SIKKIM 15
TELANGANA 477
TRIPURA 114
UTTAR PRADESH 1439
UTTARAKHAND 90
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 27
CHANDIGARH 7
DELHI 4
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 802
LADAKH 26
LAKSHADWEEP 8
PUDUCHERRY 10
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND

DAMAN AND DIU 11
GRAND TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 15441


Districts of Andhra Pradesh

ANAKAPALLI

ANANTHAPURAMU

66

ANNAMAYYA

11

BAPATLA

27

CHITTOOR

21

DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA

20

EAST GODAVARI

ELURU

12

GUNTUR

22

KAKINADA

11

KRISHNA

25

KURNOOL

92

NANDYAL

62

NTR

22

PALNADU

41

PARVATHIPURAM MANYAM

PRAKASAM

47

SRI POTTI SRIRAMULU NELLORE

42

SRI SATHYA SAI

38

SRIKAKULAM

45

TIRUPATI

53

VISAKHAPATNAM

23

VIZIANAGARAM

12

WEST GODAVARI

46

Y.S.R.

92

Grand Total ANDHRA PRADESH)

845

